1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared based on:

(1) the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group (not including the CRA Group)
as at 31 December 2003, as set out in Appendix I to this circular;

(2) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the CRA Group as at 31
March 2004, as audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Chartered Accountants, Australia;
and

(3) the audited balance sheet of Richfirst as at 31 March 2004, as set out in Appendix III
to this circular.

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the f inancial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is
made up to or at any future date.

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited Enlarged

as at  as at as at Group*: Richfirst: Consolidated Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 March 31 March pro forma pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2004 2004 adjustments adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets 91,532 1,223,592 – 165,360 1,480,484
Investment in subsidiaries – – – 1,043,075 (1,043,075) –
Prepayments 3,238 72 – 3,310
Goodwill (Note 4) – 33,329 – 33,329
Investment in securities – 178,326 – 178,326
Deferred tax assets – 10,062 – 10,062
Other assets – 708,972 – 708,972
Others receivables – 11,466 78,000 (78,000) 11,466

94,770 2,165,819 78,000 2,425,949

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 109 –

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited Enlarged

as at  as at as at Group*: Richfirst: Consolidated Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 March 31 March pro forma pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2004 2004 adjustments adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 8,898 239,886 – 248,784
Accounts receivables, net 3,846 479,712 – 483,558
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 1,972 26,640 – 28,612
Investment in securities – 2,694 – 2,694
Due from CITIC Group – – 1 (1 ) –
Other assets – 61,194 – 61,194
Pledged bank deposits 20,399 – – 20,399
Cash and cash equivalents 1,100,153 253,950 – 380,200 (165,360) 1,568,943

1,135,268 1,064,076 1 2,414,184

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts and bills payable (3,407 ) (5,032 ) – (8,439)
Tax payable – (13,308 ) – (13,308)
Accrued liabilities and

other payables (23,544 ) (203,408 ) – (226,952)
Bank and other borrowings (20,735 ) (472,182 ) – (492,917)
Provisions – (34,338 ) – (34,338)
Deferred income – (2,844 ) – (2,844)

(47,686 ) (731,112 ) – (778,798)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,087,582 332,964 1 1,635,386

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,182,352 2,498,783 78,001 4,061,335

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings (11,862 ) (1,249,884 ) – (1,261,746)
Loan from CITIC Group – – (78,000 ) 78,000 –
Provisions – (16,290 ) – (16,290)
Deferred tax liabilities – (101,064 ) – (101,064)
Deferred income and other payables – (34,152 ) – (34,152)

(11,862 ) (1,401,390 ) (78,000 ) (1,413,252)

MINORITY INTERESTS – (19,831 ) – (19,831)

1,170,490 1,077,562 1 2,628,252

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,170,490 1,077,562 1 1,423,275 (1 ) (1,043,075) 2,628,252

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 110 –

Note:

1. The adjustments represent:

(1) the net proceeds of HK$380,200,000 from the placing in February 2004 as disclosed in the
announcement by the Company dated 2 February 2004 (the “Placing”); and

(2) the issue of 750,413,793 new Shares, based on the closing price of HK$1.39 per Share quoted on
the Stock Exchange on 31 March 2004 (the date of the completion of the acquisition of CRA and
CPS), for the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of CRA and CPS, further details of
which are set out in the circular dated 6 March 2004 issued by the Company.

[…]

It is an unaudited pro forma combined prof it and loss account of the Enlarged Group
based on:

(1) the audited consolidated profit and loss account of the Group (not including the CRA
Group) for the year ended 31 December 2003, as set out in Appendix I to this
circular; and

(2) the audited combined profit and loss account of the CRA Group for the year ended
31 December 2002, as set out in section 3 of Appendix I to the circular dated 6
March 2004 issued by the Company (and reproduced in Appendix II to this circular).

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the f inancial results of the Enlarged Group for the f inancial period in
respect of which it is prepared or for any future financial period.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 111 –

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited
for the for the from date of Enlarged

year ended  year ended incorporation Group: Consolidated: Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 December to 31 December pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2002 2003 adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2)

TURNOVER 24,535 3,904,440 – 3,928,975
Cost of sales (40,911 ) (3,579,270) – (3,620,181)

Gross profit/(loss) (16,376 ) 325,170 – 308,794
Other revenue and gains 14,080 55,014 – 69,094
Selling and distribution costs (462) (11,508) – (11,970 )
Administrative expenses (18,199 ) (38,910) – (57,109 )
Other operating incomes/

(expenses), net (30,877 ) 2,898 – (27,979 )
Amortisation of goodwill – – – (6,666) (6,666)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (51,834 ) 332,664 – 274,164

Finance costs (171) (94,872) – (95,043 )

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (52,005 ) 237,792 – 179,121
Tax charge – (101,208) – (101,208 )

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE
MINORITY INTERESTS (52,005 ) 136,584 – 77,913

Minority interests – (2,280) – (2,280)

NET PROFIT/(LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE
TO SHAREHOLDERS (52,005 ) 134,304 – 75,633

Note:

1. In compliance with the Listing Rules, the figures for the year ended 31 December 2002 were used in the
preparation of this audited pro forma combined profit and loss account.

2. The adjustment represents the amortisation of estimated goodwill arising from the acquisition of the
entire issued share capital of CRA and CPS. For illustrative purposes only, the estimated goodwill is
about HK$33,329,000 which is based on a 5-year amortisation period and on a straight-line method.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

[…]

accordance with, and to comply with, the requirements of Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules.
It is an unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group based
on:

(1) the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group (not including the CRA
Group) for the year ended 31 December 2003, as set out in Appendix I to this
circular; and

(2) the audited combined cash flow statements of the CRA Group for the year ended 31
December 2002, as set out in section 6 of Appendix I to the circular dated 6 March
2004 issued by the Company (and reproduced in Appendix II to this circular).

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the f inancial position of the Enlarged Group for the f inancial period in
respect of which it is prepared or for any future period.

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited
for the for the from date of Enlarged

year ended  year ended incorporation Group: Richfirst: Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 December to 31 December pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2002 2003 adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before tax (52,005 ) 332,664 – 280,659

Adjustments for:
Interest expense 171 – – 171
Interest income (13,273 ) (27,216 ) – (40,489 )
Depreciation 12,971 88,722 – 101,693
Loss on disposal/write-off of

fixed assets 713 19,608 – 20,321
Amortisation – 61,338 – 61,338
Professional fees incurred in relation

to aborted investment projects 25,662 – – 25,662
Provision for impairment of

fixed assets 4,502 – – 4,502

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes (21,259 ) 475,116 – 453,857

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 113 –

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited
for the for the from date of Enlarged

year ended  year ended incorporation Group: Richfirst: Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 December to 31 December pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2002 2003 adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Increase in inventories (5,833 ) (224,424 ) – (230,257 )
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables (3,707 ) 141,636 – 137,929
Increase in amounts due from fellow subsidiaries – 192 – 192
Decrease/(increase) in accounts receivable (2,503 ) 69,744 – 67,241
Increase in balances with CA – 36,960 – 36,960
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable 2,340 248,148 – 250,488
Increase/(decrease) in accrued liabilities and

other payables 6,582 (174,072 ) – (167,490 )
Decrease in provisions – (474 ) – (474 )

Cash used in operations (24,380 ) 572,826 – 548,446
Interest received – 27,216 – 27,216
Interest paid – (94,074 ) – (94,074 )
Australian income taxes paid – (74,430 ) – (74,430 )

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
operating activities (24,380 ) 431,538 – 407,158

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 12,220 – – 12,220
Proceeds from disposal of

a long term investment 2,500 – – 2,500
Purchases of fixed assets 2,114 (49,092 ) – (46,978 )
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 355 42 – 397
Increase in investment in securities – (90 ) – (90 )
Decrease in other receivables – 114 – 114
Increase in pledged bank deposits (20,399 ) – – (20,399 )
Payments of the consideration of the Acquisition – – – (165,360 ) (165,360 )
Payments of legal and professional

fee incurred in relation to
potential investment projects (16,318 ) – – (16,318 )

Net cash outflow from
investing activities (19,528 ) (49,026 ) – (233,914 )

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 114 –

Group*: CRA Group: Richfirst:
audited audited audited
for the for the from date of Enlarged

year ended  year ended incorporation Group: Richfirst: Group:
(Expressed in HK$’000)  31 December 31 December to 31 December pro forma pro forma unaudited
* not including the CRA Group 2003 2002 2003 adjustments adjustments pro forma

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of share capital – – – 391,500 391,500
Shares issuance expenses – – – (11,300) (11,300)
Cash distribution by the CRA Group – – – (120,000) (120,000)
Issue of share capital of subsidiaries – 30,084 – 30,084
Drawdown/(repayment) of bank and other loans 20,735 (300,690 ) – (279,955)
Interest paid (171 ) – – (171)

Net cash inflow from financing
activities 20,564 (270,606 ) – 10,158

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS (23,344 ) 111,906 – 183,402

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 1,123,498 262,050 – 1,385,548

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (1 ) – – (1)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 1,100,153 373,956 – 1,568,949

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 1,647 357,444 – (120,000) 239,091
Non-pledged time deposits with

original maturity of less than
three months when acquired 1,098,506 16,512 – 380,200 (165,360) 1,329,858

1,100,153 373,956 – 1,568,949

Note:

1. In compliance with the Listing Rules, the figures for the year ended 31 December 2002 were used in the
preparation of this audited pro forma combined cash flow statement.

2. The adjustments represent:

(1) the net proceeds of HK$380,200,000 from the Placing; and
(2) the increased cash distribution of A$20,000,000 (about HK$120,000,000) made by the CRA

Group in March 2004.

3. The adjustment represents the payment of a cash consideration of US$21,200,000 (about HK$165,360,000)
by the Group for the Acquisition.

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS OF THE